

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PESSOA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

and

LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION
OF NORTH AMERICA

Cases 5-CA-34547
5-CA-34761
5-CA-35083

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Stephanie Cotilla Eitzen
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
103 S. Gay Street, 8th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-4061

Newport News Resident Agent
P.O. Box 1386
Newport News, Virginia
Telephone: 757-594-0557
Fax: 757-594-9334

Dated: March 23, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS 4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. The Union’s organizing efforts begin: Summer of 2008..... 6

 B. William Membrino complains to Julio Pessoa about his wage rate and not being paid for the commute time 7

 C. William Membrino attends a union meeting on September 30, 2008 and voices his complaints about the wage rate and not being paid for the commute time..... 9

 D. Respondent changes its policy regarding the use of company vehicles 11

 E. Respondent discharges William Membrino: October 23, 2008 13

IV. ARGUMENT..... 21

 A. The Judge properly dismissed Respondent’s arguments and found that the unfair labor practice charges had been served within the statutory time period 22

 B. The Judge correctly held that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by changing Membrino’s work conditions and then discharging him because of his union activities. 24

 1. Membrino engaged in union activity by voicing his complaints about Respondent at the September 30th union meeting..... 26

 2. Pessoa had knowledge of Membrino’s union activity..... 26

 3. Discriminatory Motive: Respondent’s anti-union animus 28

 4. Respondent failed to prove it would have changed Membrino’s work conditions or discharged him even absent his union activity..... 34

 C. The Judge correctly held that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) by unilaterally changing its policy regarding the use of company vehicles 36

 D. The Judge correctly held that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) by creating an impression of surveillance among its employees..... 37

V. CONCLUSION 38

VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	25

Federal Court Cases

<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F. 3d 863, 871 (6th Cir. 1995).....	25
------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>American Gardens Management Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002).....	25
<i>Baltimore Transit Co.</i> , 47 NLRB 109, 160-162 (1943)	30
<i>Buckeye Plastics</i> , 299 NLRB 1053 (1990).	23
<i>Control Services, Inc.</i> 303 NLRB 481 (1991)	2
<i>Ekstrom Electric, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 339 (1998).....	37
<i>Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 1065 (1988).....	38
<i>RCN</i> , 333 NLRB 295, 303 (2001).....	29
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	22
<i>Union Child Day Care Center</i> , 304 NLRB 517 (1991).....	36
<i>United States Service Industries</i> , 324 NLRB 834 (1997)	23
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	25
<i>Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 229 NLRB 1329 (1977).....	36

National Labor Relations Board, Administrative Law Judge's Decisions

<i>Rochester Gas & Electric Corp.</i> , JD-31-08.....	36
